Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Baker/Watts Mod It 4

Assigned:  01/13/2011 Committee: 01/27/2011 Author: D. Evans
Amended

_{}n Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 06-11

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #29-10 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011 - Mod. 4;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#29-10 Authorizing the Comprehensive Budget for Fiscal Year 2011 — Mod. 4”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2011 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $8,600,561 for a total budget
authority of $612,680,928. The following items are identified as selective General Fund sources
in excess of appropriated uses to wit:

Previous Estimated Estimated Adjusted
Balance Sources <Uses> Balance
A. Tribally Funded $0 $367,424 <$367,424> $0
B. Motor Fuels Tax $0 $0 $0 $0
Grants Received & Authorized per LA-29-10 (detail attached) <$910,109>
Modification Request #4 (see Section 4 below) $9.510.670
Cumulative change in budget authority 38,600,561

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #21-09 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS
The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive

budget authorization by an increase of $9,510,670 to wit:

A. Anincrease in the General Fund budget authority of $367,424 related to the Tribal Bridge
Program’s prior year unexpended funds.

Page 1 of 3




B. Anincrease in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of $28.653 related to the Cherokee
Nation Security Department.

C. A net increase in the Motor Vehicle Tax Fund budget authority of $2,846,544 related to
prior year apportionments for schools.

D. An increase in the Housing Proceeds Fund budget authority of $811,465 related to the
Mutual Help Program and Proceeds of Sale budgets.

E. An increase in the Department of Transportation Fund budget authority of $7,046.577
related to prior year funding for the IRR program.

F. Anincrease in the DOI Self Governance Fund budget authority of $1,667,100 related to a
hydroelectric project sub-grant to Cherokee Nation Businesses.

G. A net decrease in the NAHASDA Fund budget authority of <$3.267,602> related to the
prior year funds and adjustments for the indirect cost rate.

H. Anincrease in the Special Revenue-Other Fund budget authority of $10,509 related to the
Cherokee Home Mortgage Program.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS
To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,

self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Page 2 of 3



Passed by the Cherokee Council on the lﬂday of February, 2011.

Meredith Frailey, Speaker //
Council of the Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:

%%\f,é{m;-_

Don Garvin, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this Zéfb day of %, 2011

Chadwick Smith, Pfincipal Chief

Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

elanie Knight, Secr
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Bill John Baker Yea Chris Soap Yea
Tina Glory Jordan Yea Meredith A. Frailey Yea
Joe Crittenden Yea Cara Cowan Watts Yea
Jodie Fishinghawk Yea Buel Anglen Yea
David W. Thornton, Sr. Yea Bradley Cobb Yea
Janelle Lattimore Fullbright Yea Chuck Hoskin, Jr. Yea
Don Garvin Yea Julia Coates Yea
Harley Buzzard Yea Jack Baker Yea

Curtis Snell Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

Doug Evans,C.P.A.,
Executive Director, Financial Oversight

To: Jack D. Baker, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Cara Cowan Watts, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee
From: Doug Evans
CC: Executive & Finance Committee
Date: 1/13/2011
Re: Review of Budget Modification - 4

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. JANUARY GRANTS RECEIVED (REPORTING ONLY):

Funding Source Program Amount
Dept. of Transp. ES DOT FHWA Road Construction — carryover adjustment <$645,457>
DOI - General ES SHS Education Jobs — New grant for salaries/fringes $435,200
DHHS - General LIHEAP carryover adjustment <$744,801>
USDA Self Help Technical Assistance - c/o adj. <$49,740>
HUD ES NAHBG Redbird Housing Construction — c/o adj. <$24,905>
EPA 1-Continuing GAP grant (+$10.5k) & 1 ended grant adj.(-$80k) <$69,500>
Federal — Other CDFI and Transit Program c/o adj's & 1 Historic Preservation grant $185,801
Private Carryover adjustment on V.O.C.A. grant with state $3,293
TOTAL GRANTS RECEIVED <$910,109>
B. MOD -4 (22 budgets) Net Increase in budget authority - $9,143,246:
Tebol B r'-&y + 3L THIY
—a
Indirect Cost Pool: (Increase - $28,653) fqrs I 0#70
"—’_\\

(1): CN Security: Requesting a very nominal increase of $28,653 or 5% in its operating budget. As pointed out
in my budget review, this department hasn’t had any budget increase in numerous years.

Motor Vehicle Tax Fund: (Net Increase - $2,846,544)

(tems 2 - 5). The following four budgets represent the vehicle tax apportionments for schools:

1051000 —~ Public Schools $2,821,549.04 (budget amount of $2,821,549)
1051010 ~ Sequoyah High School $96,157.14 (budget adj. of -$5,347)
1051011 — Head Start $93,479.35 (budget adj. of $9,814)

1051012 — Immersion $11,441.48 (budget adj. of $20,528)



Housing Proceeds Fund: (Increase - $811,465)

(6): Mutual Help Operations: Requesting an increase in spending authority of $467,729. This increase is
primarily due to prior year unexpended funds being requested on the contract service line item.

(7). Proceeds of Sale: Requesting an increase in spending authority of $343,736. This increase is largely due
to other income projections for the first half as FY11 as well as an increase in the carryover amount being brought
forward into this budget year. Contract Services is being increased by $275,000 with the balance of the increase
being requested on the Supplies and associated indirect cost line items.

Department of Transportation: (Increase - $7,046,577)

(8): DOT Fed. Highway Admin (FHWA) - Roads: Requesting an increase of $7,046,577 in carryover, up to
actual funding level remaining unexpended in FY10 of $13,649,586.

DOI - Self Governance: (Increase - $1,667,100)

(9): Energy & Mineral Development: Requesting authority to sub-grant to CNB the $1,667,100 received in FY10
for a hydroelectric dam project.

NAHASDA Fund: (NetDecrease - <$3,267,602>)

(Items 10 thru 13): The following items are requesting adjustments to their current year spending authority based
on prior year actual carryover balances, per Marvin Jones:

(10) 3560523 - Homeownership Building Packages — HST ('05 IHP)  <$210,559>

(11) 3560623 - Homeownership Building Packages ('06 IHP) $30,614
(12) 3560851 — Career Services Resident Services ('08 IHP) $225,156
(13) 3560944 — Housing Rehabilitation (09 IHP) <$590,952>

(ltems 14 thru 18). The following items are nominal decreases on the 2010 Indian Housing Plan related to a
slightly lower indirect cost rate than originally budgeted:

(14) 3561000 - Modernization (10 IHP) <$8,585>
(15) 3561003 — Operating Subsidy “ <$24,170>
(16) 3561044 - Housing Rehabilitation * <$30,300>
(17) 3561075 — Housing Management * <$23,111>
(18) 3561091 — Regulatory Compliance HADT * <$202>

(tems 19 thru 21). The following items are also requesting decreases related to prior year actual carryover
balances. These budgets were funded by ARRA (stimulus) funds:

(19) 3568800 ~ ES Modernization (ARRA) <$2,211,734>
(20) 3568844 - ES Housing Rehabilitation * <$378,591>
(21) 3568882 ~ ES Monitoring TERO * <$45,168>

Special Revenue Other: (Increase - $10,509

(22): Cherokee Home Mortgage Program: Requesting an increase of $10,509 in its operating budget, for a total
budget of $62,317. This modification adjusts to the actual bank balance.

® Page-2-



C. CEMETERIES & LAW ENFORCEMENT FUNDS:

The attached lists of projects have been approved, or are being requested to be approved in this
Executive/Finance Committee. These projects have already been appropriated; therefore, there is no need to
appropriate the funds again. This list is for informational purposes and is included within this mod package review
for inclusion purposes.

Summary:

After reviewing the submission of Mod-4 by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests,
nor do | have any concems related to their respective carryover estimates. The Motor Vehicle Tax revenues have
been apportioned for schools and included in this mod, roads and law enforcement were included in Mod-3;
however, the remaining balance of vehicle tax revenues have not been brought forward by the Treasurer. The
vehicle tax fund, based on the balances used for the above mentioned apportionments, will yield a balance to the
discretionary tribal fund of approximately $780,000. This amount is after the provision of Legislative Act #07-10.
LA 07-10 provided for and earmarked an amount equal to 5% of the total school apportionment be designated for
competitive school grants. This provision of $143,935 (5% of $2,878,692) comes out of the transfer to the tribal
discretionary fund. If | can provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

Attachmen

® Page- 3-



CHEROKEE NATION
FY 2011 REPORTING
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref # by FY 2011 Change to Expenses Net

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources _Total Change Change |
19-Department of Transportation 113191000 - ES DOT FHWA Road Construct. |Nov. Rep, (645,457) (645,457) § -
19-Department of Transportation Total $ (645457) $ (645457) § -
20-DOI-General | 213201700 - ES SHS Educ. Jobs iNew 435,200 435,200 $ -
20-DOI-General Total $ 435200 $ 435200 $ -
40-DHHS-General 3|3401700 - LIHEAP LA 29-10 (689,235) (689,235) $ -
4/3401710 - LIHEAP Administration LA 28-10 (55.566) (55,566) $ -
40-DHHS-General Total $ (744,801) $ (744,801) $ -
45-USDA ] 5/3453060 - Self Help Tech. Assist. LA 28-10 (49,740) (49,740) $ -
45-USDA Total $ (49740) $  (49,740) $ -
55-HUD ] 6[3551920 - ES NAHBG Rb Housing Const. _|Nov. Rep, (24,905) (24,905) $ -
| 55-HUD Total $ (24,905) $ (24,905 § -
62-EPA 7[3622245 - GAP Solid Waste New 10,500 10,500 § -
8]3622405 - Pest Tribal Circuit Rider LA 29-10 (80,000) (80,000) $ -
62-EPA Total $ (69,500) $§  (69,500) $ -
75-Federal Other 913753206 - CDF! Grant LA 29-10 32,151 32,151 $ -
10)3753300 - Federal Transit Program LA 29-10 117,328 117,328 § -
1113754600 - Oral History New 36,322 36,322 § -
75-Federal Other Total $ 185801 $ 185,801 §$ -
85-Private | 12[3852800 - Healthy Vision Community |New 3,293 3,293 § -
85-Private Total $ 3,293 § 3,283 § -
Grand Total $ (910,109) $§ (910,109) $ -

Tonuary Grasts
C"P\e porting Only )

Printed: 1/12/2011 12:02 PM Mod 4 Pivot Table - Grant Reporting.xism / FS_(Jan.)Reporting)_PT  Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2011 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source N\Od— L-\n !
Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref # Changeto Expenses Total

Funding Source by FS|Program/Purpose FY2011 P Sources Change Net Change |

01-Cherokee Nation * 11010464 - Tribal Bridge Program LA 29-10 367,424 367,424 §$ -

01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 367,424 $ 367,424 $ -
04-Indirect Cost Pool { 1]2041050 - Cherokee Nation Security [LA 29-10 - 28,653 $  (28,653)
04-Indirect Cost Pool! Total $ - $ 28,653 $ (28,653)

05-Vehicle Tax 211051000 - MVT Public Sch. & SHS New 2,821,549 2,821,549 § -

3/1051010 - MVT Sequoyah High School LA 29-10 (5,347) (5,347) $ -

4[1051011 - MVT Head Start LA 29-10 9,814 9814 § -

511051012 - MVT Immersion LA 29-10 20,528 20,528 $ -

05-Vehicle Tax Total $ 2,846,544 $ 2,846,544 § -
08-Housing Proceeds 6/1082000 - Mutual Help Operations LA 29-10 372,167 467,729 $  (95,562)
7[1082400 - Proceeds of Sales LA 29-10 323,806 343,736 $  (19,930)

08-Housing Proceeds Total [ 695,973 §$ 811,465 $ (115,492)

19-Department of Transportatil 8[3190000 - DOT FHWA Roads |LA 29-10 7.046,577 7,046,577 $ -

19-Department of Transportation Total $ 7,046,577 $ 7,046,577 $ -

22-DOI - Self Governance | 9]3221140 - Energy & Mineral Development __|New 1,667,100 1,667,100 $ -

22-DO! - Self Governance Total $ 1,667,100 $ 1,667,100 $ -

56-NAHASDA 10[3560523 - Homeowenrship Build. Pkg. HST _ |LA 29-10 (210,559) (210,559) $ -

11)3560623 - Homeownership Bldg. Pkg. 06 IHP |LA 29-10 30,614 30,614 § -

1213560851 - Career Services Resident Svc New 225,156 225,156 $ -

133560944 - Housing Rehabilitation LA 29-10 (590,952) (590,952) $ -

143561000 - Modernization LA 29-10 (8,585) (8,585) $ -

153561003 - Operating Subsidy LA 29-10 (24,170) (24.170) $ -

16}3561044 - Housing Rehabilitation LA 29-10 (30,300) (30,300) $ -

1713561075 - Housing Management LA 29-10 (23,111) (23,111) $ -

1813561091 - Regulatory Compliance HADT LA 29-10 (202) (202) $ -

193568800 - ES Modernization LA 29-10 (2,211,734) (2,211,734) $ -

20|3568844 - ES Housing Rehabilitation LA 29-10 (378,591) (378,591) $ -

21[3568882 - ES Monitoring TERO NAHASDA _ |[LA-34-10 (45,168) (45,168) $ -

56-NAHASDA Total $ (3,267,602) $ (3,267,602) $ -

90-Special Revenue-Other |  22[3903010 - Cherokee Home Mortgage Prg. __|LA 29-10 10,509 10,509 $ -

90-Special Revenue-Other Total $ 10,509 $§ 10,509 $§ -
Grand Total $ 9,366,525 $ 9,510,670 $ (144,145)

Printed: 2/15/2011 9:51 AM

Mod 4a Pivot Table.xism / FS_(4a)_PT

* Item "a" added during February 14th, 2010 Tribal Council Meeting.

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



File: Cemetery Preservation Fund

CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

FY2011 CEMETERY PRESERVATION ASSISTANCE
(AU:1023065 / Acct:680000)

Approved | Cherokee Nation Assistance

Recipient Date District Amount
FY10 Ending Balance 09/30/10 $ 86,684.00
FY11 Current Year Funding _ 10/01/10 $ -
IDC Allocation and PY Adjustment 10/01/10 $ 1334.00
FY11 Available Balance (Direct) 10/01/10 $ 88,018.00
Hickory Creek Cemetery-NA Fellowship Inc 10/01/10 9-Craig $ 500.00
Timber Hill Cemetery-NA Fellowship Inc 10/28/10 9-Craig $ 500.00
Gooseneck Cemetery-NA Fellowship Inc 10/28/10 9-Craig $ 500.00
Mount Washington Cemetery-Harry Howard 10/28/10 9-Craig $ 500.00
Fisher Cemetery-Bert Neison 10/28/10 | 4-Three Rivers | $ 500.00
Phillips Family Cemetery-Polly Tyler 10/28/10 | 4- ThreeRivers | $ 500.00
S-Qua-De-Li-Tsi Cemetery - Phyllis Pettit 10/28/10 3-Sequoyah $ 500.00
Holt Cemetery - C.D. Mosier 10/28/10 3-Sequoyah $ 500.00
Duncan Cemetery - Earl Strebeck 10/28/10 3-Sequoyah $ 500.00
Feathers Cemetery-Gary Littledeer 10/28/10 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Littledeer Cemetery-Gary Littledeer 10/28/10 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Spade Mountain Cemetery-Randy Duncan 10/28/10 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Quinton Family Cemetery-Arethia Stann 10/28/10 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Creek Sam Cemetery-French Wildcat 10/28/10 3-Sequoyah $ 500.00
Corntassel Cemetery - Herbert Downing 11/23/10 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Soap Cemetery - Nadine Ross 12/01/10 | 2-Trailof Tears | $ 500.00
Little Ruby Cemetery - Sandra Kuehn 01/04/11 9-Craig $ 500.00
Us Di Ebb Cemetery - Darrell Jr. Ebbs 01/04/11 9-Craig $ 500.00
Old Green Cemetery-George Richard 01/14/11 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Sycamore Springs Cemetery-Alice Beaver 01/14/11 5-Delaware $ 500.00
Scott Cemetery-Laverne Walker 01/14/11 9-Craig $ 500.00
Benge Cemetery-Darrell Blaylock 01/14/11 6-Mayes $ 500.00
Ross/Daniel Cemetery-Wauneta Duvall 01/20/11 Cherokee $ 500.00
Jeffery Beck Cemetery-Donley Harrington 01/25/11 Delaware $ 500.00
New Hope Cemetery - Kathryn G. Carson 01/25/11 Muskogee $ 500.00
Citizen's Cemetery - Kathryn G. Carson 01/25/11 Muskogee $ 500.00
Honey Hill Cemetery-Jodi Simmons 01/25/11 Adair $ 500.00
Zion Cemetery-James M. Matthews 01/26/11 Adair $ 500.00
Garvin Cemetery-Herbert D. Garvin 01/26/11 Sequoyah $ 500.00
Ketcher Cemetery - Charlotte Stogsdill 01/27/11 Delaware $ 500.00
Betz Cemete 01/27/11 Washington | $ 500.00

$ 15,500.00
Ending Balance $ 72,518.00

Page 1 of 1

ok

@

2z

Printed: 2/15/2011 @ 9:45 AM



| 40 | ebegd

| 6°65L°LL $ [ €o'6es’tl § | co'6es'cl $ | £o'8c5'Cl § | Z9'GES'CL S | 29°6ES'Ch  § ] 2O6ES'CL § ) Z96ESEL s [ zoees’er s |ze

Wd 50's ® Lioz/Etit

PUN4 JUBWS0JOJUT MET - | LOZ GBJ, - SPUN4 LUBWSDIOT MeT] ‘8ji4

———
6C5'C) $|Z96ES'CL $[Z9'66S'cl $ | ZOGCS'TL $ | 29°6CSEL & ] 296LSEL § 1 3.:"_8« $| | Sdurjeg Dujujsuey
00'0008 § - S hd $ - $ - S - $ - $ - < - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ { c0'000®  § BOUBISISSY 8180-0)-109 A

X% IOAI9g 10000 | 000002 S 000002 LHY0L0| spedeq 8og0d BRMON]|

X | x | emmyosjuewsBeusyy 43 | 000002 00'000° 01/827z1 | 1980 4148 KUNoD SjemoN

X [ X | eunpep O abpeg Apnoes | 000002 00000 0v/ezizt | deq ypeys Kuno Brig

X | X |enosa p yaiees-0pusA ALN | 00°000'2 00'000" DLOLZL|  suaejo3 [inos Jo umo]]

a RilnilEe isenbey ¥6'652'6L $ | £9°6E5'S $ mwhm.n— $ | co'ats'el § | z9'ees’es ¢ .Wm.mnm.n— $ | Zo'ees'ct § | 29'6ES'CL § Nwl..a..mw..n— $ | zoees'st $ Wm.rolmm;n— $ | z9'eeg'ss § ..N.Maﬂm.n— $ [ 2oees'tl $|zoees'tl § [soviceoz dIuUBIEg HGMWAY | LOZAL
M = m w io £9'6es’cl $ | Co'BES'EL § | £9'6ES'CE § | £9'6LS'CL § | 29'6ES°CL § [29'6ES'TL $ | 296ESCL § | 206ESCh § T9'GES'CL $ | ZO'6CE'TL S | ZO'GES'TL § | ZOBLS'CL § | Z9BESTL § | 2O6LSCH $|zo6escl § | ¥E'P60°c0Z § PLozIL L/ uAILOR LA 1 I0ZA
.m HES uopduaseq ierozz's $ = $ M $ - $ 2 $ i $ - $ = $ . $ W $ & $ 3 s i $ = $ g $ | tcozz's $ |osiaior Aued 0Lo2Ad

.w @ m I ‘upisoH qqod uajBuy uemod deog Aojjesy paezzng lisus ujaten yBugng Yt [ameybujysid| uspuenud uepJop Joyeg junowy ] 1ueididey fsopuep]

Fonyo paig jang wey SHYD ypaseiy KepeH spno uoQ a|jsuep piARQ ajpor eor's ey uyor g eoumsissy

(00LpS0LAY /000059 - VI9) SANNA LNIWADHOINT MV 40 TIVLIA LIOZ AL

TIONNOD TVERIL NOILYN IINOUIHD



LL0Z/SLIC 'suenq g XS|X'pspuswie se L 0zZ/Z10 Isanbas y-poiy Yum 66v1g

826'089°2L9 ¢ ¥-PON '8 £-PON J3)je jejo]
Biw oL-vi20 0L9'0L5'6 $ Ppapuswy p-pow
BN oL-Zui0 €49'LED'T $ papuswy g-po
$

&

801°Z6L'E ¢ S19'8£L°L09 122’280’k ¢ (cec‘opy) $ 186't0S'0L5 $ €Z.08E'%09 $ 122'2Z80°LE $ Z0S'8¥Z'ElS  § ejoL
0 00€'229'6€ 000'G8 0 00€'Zvs'6¢ 00€'£29'6€ 008'G89 00S°Lv6'8g aunog Butpuny sjoslosd fenden
0 Z19'606'Y 0 0 T19'606'y ZL9'606't 2L9'606'y 0 sainog Butpung a01A1es 198Q
0 G0.'L61 0 ezl v8r'081 G0L'L6L 000'2} S0L'6L1 aoinog Buipung selno
025'096'L 6LL'gLLL 0 0 6LL'8LLL 6€2'6.0'¢ 8G1'699'L 180'0L'L sainog Buipung asudisjug
000'98 0 0 0 0 000'98 0 000'98 15 Bupuny |ood ases [ewssiu)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 aainog Buipung jood abuny
16€'810°L (850'v62) 0 (z96'cz1'28) v06'62E'LE €62'v22 0 €62'v2e 213 Buipung [0od 1509 10aupuyy
0 896'L1L. 266°0S 0.t's9 906'66S 896'LL.L 9€6'651 2ev'2ss 8oanog Buipund sjeauyd
0 620'999 0 ovL'zL €82'¢65 620'999 0 620'999 901g Buipuny ewoyepio o ajelg
0 086'G2.'S 0 yee'ast 959'296'G 086'62.'S 0 086'G2.'S 82.nog Buipung 18yl [esapay
0 Lig'zoL's 0 190'68. prLLLe'L Lig'zoL's 0 LigzoL's aoinog Buipung Joqe Jo ydag
0 v9'L19'2 0 Leg'Loz oly'vop'z 1v9'L19'C 0 1v9'119'2 8oinog Buipuny yd3
182121 €9.'220'v 0 8ve'sal Sly'veg's 000'0SL'y 0 000'05L'¥ 21 Buipuny spasooud Buisnop
0 22e'she'es 851'699'L £vLile0's 120'6€9'Lp 2ee'she'zs 005°€61 22e'Ls1'2s ao1nog Buipung gnH
0 6.2'818'L 0 LLL'GLL 890'€02°L 6..'81€') 966'c9 £28'vG2') 9013 Buipung uonieanp3 yo 1dag
0 lye'seT'Ll 0 ¥G6'GL.L €62'65P'91L yz'sez'L evbLLg v08'€Zh'9lL sainog Buipund vasn
0 8/9°LG2 LY 000°08 vrl'gsl's veg'eL6'LE 8L9'L62 LY §.0'v09 £09'L¥9'0p 8oinog buipun [e1ause SHHQ
0 8.v'z18 8.1'z8. 0 000'0€ 8.1'218 0 8Lp'Tl8 9218 Buipung Aseuoyeiosiq SHY
0 ¥68'0LY 0 6v9'LS S¥2'65E ¥68'0Lp 0 ¥68'0LY 213 Buipung oo A09 Jjag SHI
0 vev'8vy'L 0 oLv'e6e ¥20°650'L vev'ary'L 0 veEV'8YY'L 218 Buipung H3 | A0D Jias SHI
0 6v9'v50'L 12 ZivolL's 8r2'99L'vL 686'LLL'L6) 6v9'v50'L 12 0 6¥9'v50°L 12 15 Buipung yilesH A0 J19S SHI
0 62.L'v65'22 0 G60'v26 ¥€9°'0L9'L2 62L'v65'22 0 62.'v65'22 sanog Buipung //4-2011d 10Q
0 L9Z'vEY' YL 1.0'22 osv'op v0.'G9E'y1L 19Z'veb'vL 0 192'vEr'vL 921§ pu4 uojepodsuey) jo ideg
0 81'6€0'6¢ 706'892 661'90¢ 6VE'vov'ee 8¥1'6€0'6¢ 0 8¥7v'6€0'6¢ 215 Buipung speoy Ao9 Jas 10q
0 vea'Lel'zL 801'8. 1G2°191'} 691'2rS'LL veg'L8L'zlL 009'6. peZ'20L°2) sa1nog Buipung Ao Jles 10a
0 8G1'956'01 0 0Se'6¥0'L 801°206'GL 8G1'9G6'91 0 8G1'956'0L s01nog Buipund [eisuso 10g
0 000'0L 0 0 000'0L 000'0L 0 00001 sasnog Buipung puny usuewssy
0 €8€'210°0L 6LE'8L.L L€0'€LE €£0'926'8 €8€'21L0'0L 000°00€ €8€'2LL'6 9015 Bulpung xe| sjo1yeA Jojop
0 851'656'LE ovL'Siy'9l L8L'112 185'9€2'G1L 8G1'6G6'LE gelL'oLL'sl cee'ere'zl a01g Buipung xe) sjend Jojop
0 180'€LS'vS £ee'LLL'S 8GL'ZsT'y 965'680'Gh 180'€LS'pS SOV'LL1'2 289'G£0°2S s2.nog Buipun papun4 Ajjequy
13N {ejoL INQ sidjsued]  “dx3 upup -dx3 joanq {ejol u] ssajsuet) SINUAAY aJunog Buipuny

papuawy p-popy Buipnjou)
LLOZ YV3A 1VISId HO4
139ang SAISNIHIHJNOD



